

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/22/2018 2:29 PM
No. 51179-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAMES BITNER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. THE ADMISSION OF THE TEXT MESSAGES WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION, AS THEY WERE PROPERLY AUTHENTICATED PURSUANT TO ER 9014

 1. Standard Of Review.....5

 2. The Text Messages Were Sufficiently Authenticated Pursuant To ER 9015

 3. Any Error In Admitting The Text Messages Was Not Prejudicial 12

 B. THE ADMISSION OF THE TEXT MESSAGES DID NOT VIOLATE BITNER’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION ...14

 1. Standard Of Review..... 15

 2. There Is No Violation Of The Confrontation Clause For Any Of The Texts In Exhibit 23, As They Are Either Inquiries Or Admissions By A Party Opponent..... 15

 3. The Testimonial Statements Admitted Were Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt 18

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 764, 254 P.3d 815 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	6
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	5, 12
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 886 P.2d 243 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 75 Wn. App. 669, 879 P.2d 971 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1004 (1995)	17
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 182 Wn.2d 266, 331 P.3d 90 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Young</i> , 192 Wn. App. 850, 369 P.3d 205 (2016)	6, 10, 11

Federal Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed.2d 177 (2004)	15
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006)	15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI	14, 15, 16
---------------------------------------	------------

Other Rules or Authorities

ER 80116, 17
ER 9011, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
ER 1101(c)(1)6
